ORIGINAL

Decision No. 19481

BRFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Application of Southern Pacific Company for the modification of General Order No. 75 of the State Railroad Commission of California, so as to permit the maintenance of signs similar to that designated as Standard No. 2 in said Ceneral Order No. 75, in lieu of signs of the type therein designated as Standard No. 1, at certain crossings on the Southern Pacific Company's Los Angeles Division in the City of Los Angeles, County of Los Angeles, State of California.

Application No. 14300.

BY THE COMMISSION:

## ORDER

Southern Pacific Company, a corporation, filed the above entitled application with this Commission on the twenty-seventh day of December, 1927, asking for permission to be relieved from the compliance with Section V-a of this Commission's Ceneral Order No. 75 and, in lieu thereof, to be permitted to maintain the existing signs, consisting of a crossing sign 3' 2" x 2'6", supported by an iron pipe, at certain crossings listed in this application and located in the City of Los ingeles.

The Commission's Engineering Department has investigated this matter and prepared a report containing a recom-

CEH

mendation that, under the conditions, the existing signs be permitted to remain in place. It appears to the Commission that this application is reasonable and should be granted and that this proceeding is not one in which a public hearing is necessary; therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Southern Pacific Company, a corporation, be and it is hereby authorized to maintain the existing non-standard signs in lieu of the type of signs designated as Standard No. 1, in Section V-a of this Commission's General Order No. 75, at the various intersections designated in this application.

The authority herein granted shall become effective on the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 16 Hh. day of March, 1928.

Commissioners.